

No. 02-857

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HOUSEHOLD CREDIT SERVICES, INC.
and MBNA AMERICA BANK, N.A.,

Petitioners,

v.

SHARON R. PFENNIG,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

JOHN T. MURRAY
SYLVIA ANTALIS GOLDSMITH*
MURRAY & MURRAY Co., LPA
111 East Shoreline Drive
Sandusky, OH 44870
(419) 624-3000

* *Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH F. MURRAY
BRIAN K. MURPHY
MURRAY MURPHY MOUL
+ BASIL LLP
326 South High Street
Suite 400
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 469-0400

Counsel for Respondent

183254



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities	iii
Statement	1
Summary of Argument	6
Argument	8
I. Respondent’s Complaint Should Not Be Dismissed Under The Simplified Pleading Standard Of Rule 8.	8
II. Regulation Z Is Not Challenged By A Finding That The “Over-the-limit” Fee Imposed In This Case Is A Finance Charge.	10
A. The Express Language Of Both TILA And Regulation Z Defines “Finance Charge” To Include Fees Imposed For <i>Authorized</i> Extensions Of Credit.	10
B. The Board’s Authority To Exclude All “Over-The-Limit” Fees From The Finance Charge Is Not At Issue In This Case. ...	12
C. This Case Does Not Involve An Act Of Default.	14

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
D. The Board Recognizes That A Fee Imposed For An Authorized Extension Of Credit Is A Finance Charge.	17
III. If This Court Agrees With Respondent That Her Complaint Survives A Motion To Dismiss, No Board Regulation Is At Issue And, Thus, The Good Faith Conformity Defense Is Irrelevant.	19
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<i>Page</i>
<i>Anderson Bros. Ford v. Valencia</i> , 452 U.S. 205 (1981)	3
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	13
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	6, 8
<i>Cox v. First Nat’l Bank of Cincinnati</i> , 751 F.2d 815 (6 th Cir. 1985)	21
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980)	3, 4, 10, 21
<i>Hendley v. Cameron-Brown Company</i> , 840 F.2d 831 (11 th Cir. 1988)	21
<i>Jones v. Bill Heard Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 212 F.3d 1356 (11 th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>McGowan v. Credit Ctr., Inc.</i> , 546 F.2d 73 (5 th Cir. 1977)	19
<i>Mourning v. Family Publications Service, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973)	3, 4, 20
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	8, 9
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	8
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 22138519 (2nd Cir., September 17, 2003)	16

Cited Authorities

Page

Statutes:

Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1601, *et seq.**passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1601 3

15 U.S.C. § 1605(a) 10

15 U.S.C. § 1637(b)(2) 1

15 U.S.C. § 1637(b)(4) 9, 18, 22

15 U.S.C. § 1637(c)(1)(B)(iii) *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1640(a) 9, 18, 22

15 U.S.C. § 1640(f) 19

Other Authorities:

12 C.F.R. Part 226, Supp. I, Official Staff
Commentary *passim*

Regulations:

Regulation Z, 12 C.F.R. § 226 *passim*

12 C.F.R. § 226.4(a) 11

12 C.F.R. § 226.4(b) 11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
12 C.F.R. § 226.4(c)	11
12 C.F.R. § 226.4(c)(2)	<i>passim</i>
12 C.F.R. § 226.4(c)(2)-(1)	<i>passim</i>
12 C.F.R. § 226.4(c)(3)	7, 11, 18
